

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80202

Colorado Court of Appeals
Case No. 13CA1249

Denver District Court
Case No. 2013 CV 32444
Hon. Herbert L. Stern III, District Court Judge

Petitioners: FRIENDS OF DENVER PARKS, INC.,
a Colorado non-profit corporation; and STEVE
WALDSTEIN and ZELDA HAWKINS, individuals.

v.

Respondents: CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, a
municipal corporation; and SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,
a public entity.

Attorneys for Petitioners:
John Case, # 2431
Jessica Schultz # 46292
Benson & Case, LLP
1660 So. Albion Street, Suite 1100
Denver, CO 80222
PH: (303) 757-8300 FAX: (303) 753-0444
Email: case@bensongcase.com; schultz
@bensongcase.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.:

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ADVISORY LISTING OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
REFERENCE TO COURT OF APPEALS OPINION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECIDED A SUBSTANTIVE ISSUE IN A MANNER CONTRARY TO THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT BY HOLDING THAT DENVER CHARTER § 2.4.5 ABOLISHED COMMON LAW DEDICATION OF PRE-1955 PARKS, WHEN THE CHARTER INCLUDES NO SUCH EXPRESS OR IMPLIED ABOLITION.....	7
A. Laws in derogation of common law must be strictly construed.....	7
B. Charter § 2.4.5 does not expressly or by clear implication abrogate the doctrine of common law dedication as to property owned by the City before December 31, 1955.....	8
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PLACED ITS IMPRIMATUR ON THE TRIAL COURT’S ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN HOLDING THAT PETITIONERS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT HHNP IS A PARK.....	11
A. HHNP is a park by common law dedication because the City intended to dedicate the property and the citizenry accepted that dedication.....	11

1. Intent to Dedicate	12
2. Acceptance of the Dedication.....	15
3. Absence of Contrary Intent.....	15
B. HHNP was a common law park before 1955.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Board of Comm’rs of County of Boulder v. Hygiene Fire Protection Dist.</i> , 221 P.3d 1063 (Colo. 2009).....	8
<i>City of Denver v. Clements</i> , 3 Colo. 472 (Colo. 1877).....	12
<i>City of Northglenn v. City of Thornton</i> , 569 P.2d 319 (Colo. 1977).....	12
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Bill. Bloom, Inc.</i> , 921 P.2d 465 (Colo. 1998).....	10
<i>G & A LLC v. City of Brighton</i> , 233 P.3d 701 (Colo. App. 2010).....	14
<i>Giampapa v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 64 P.3d 230 (Colo. 2003).....	7
<i>Glick v. Harvey</i> , Supreme Court of NY #103844/12	3
<i>Jefferson County Schools v. City of Lakewood et al</i> , District Court Jefferson County Colorado #2012CV3006.....	3
<i>Leggett & Platt, Inc. v. Ostrom</i> , 251 P.3d 1135 (Colo. App. 2010).....	8
<i>McIntyre v. Board of Commissioners of El Paso County</i> , 61 P. 237 (Colo. App. 1900).....	2, 3, 9, 12
<i>Starr v. People</i> , 30 P. 64 (Colo. 1892).....	13

Thornton v. City of Colorado Springs,
478 P.2d 665 (Colo. 1970).....15

Vaughn v. McMinn,
945 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1997).....2, 7, 9

Vigil v. Franklin,
103 P.3d 322 (Colo. 2004).....2, 7, 10

CHARTER:

City and County of Denver Charter § 2.4.5*passim*

TREATISES

McQuillin, MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS (3d ed. rev. vol. 2009).....12
